
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
27 February 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in EAGLESHAM HOUSE, 
ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 6 MARCH 2018 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee 5th December 2017 (Pages 3 - 8)
(b) Cowal Transport Forum 6th December 2017 (for noting) (Pages 9 - 18)
(c) Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 6th February 2018 (for noting) 

(Pages 19 - 24)

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

5. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND (Pages 25 - 36)
Report by Community Development Officer 

6. PERFORMANCE REVIEW - AREA SCORECARD (Pages 37 - 54)
Report by Performance Management and Improvement Officer. 

7. ROTHESAY TO WEMYSS BAY FERRY ISSUES (Pages 55 - 56)
Briefing note by Marine Operations Manager 

Public Document Pack



8. ROADS AND AMENITY SERVICES UPDATE 
Briefing note by Head of Roads and Amenity Services (to follow)

9. BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE DATES 2018/19 (Pages 57 - 60)
Report by Area Committee Manager

10. TILHILL FORESTRY - EXTRACTION OF TIMBER  AT AUCHENLOCHAN - KCFC - 
FYNE HOMES -  USE OF COUNCIL ACCESS ROAD (Pages 61 - 68)
Report by Special Projects and Quality Improvement Manager 

11. QUEENS HALL UPDATE 
Report by CHORD Programme Manager 

(a) Queens Hall Update Report (Pages 69 - 74)

E1 (b) Queens Hall Appendix Information (Pages 75 - 82)

E1 12. ROTHESAY PAVILION PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 83 - 88)
Report by Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager

E1 13. ROTHESAY TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE GOVERNANCE (Pages 89 - 100)
Report by Senior Development Officer – East

14. AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 101 - 102)

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(a)94) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

Paragraph 8 The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the authority 
under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of 
goods or services.

Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the 
supply of goods or services.



Bute and Cowal Area Committee

Councillor Jim Anderson (Vice-Chair) Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Jim Findlay Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Bobby Good (Chair) Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Jean Moffat Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Len Scoullar

Contact: Andrea Moir, Senior Area Committee Assistant - 01369 708662 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the TIMBER PIER 
BUILDING, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2017 

Present: Councillor Bobby Good (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Audrey Forrest

Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Len Scoullar

Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager
David Mitchell, Dunoon Grammar School
Barry Wilson, Rothesay Academy
Sonya Thomas, Performance Management and Improvement Officer
Marilyn Reilley, Bute and Cowal Development Officer
Feargal De Buitelier, CARS Officer
Mike Casey, Schools Redevelopment Project Manager
Antonia Baird, Community Development Officer
Lorna Pearce, Senior Development Officer
John Gordon, Programme Manager, CHORD

1. APOLOGIES 

No apologies for absence were intimated.
It was intimated that Councillor Blair would join the meeting late. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Bobby Good and Councillor Jim Anderson declared a non-financial interest at 
item 11. Dunoon Business Improvement District (BID) due to them both being members of 
the board.

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to take agenda items 11. Dunoon Business 
Improvement District (BID) and item 10. Participatory Budgeting Out of sequence to 
facilitate officer attendance. These items were therefore taken after item 4. Secondary 
School Reports of The agenda.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 5th September 2017 
The Minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on 5th 
September 2017 was approved as a correct record. 

(b) Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group - 3rd October 2017 (for noting) 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group held on 3rd October 
2017 was noted.

(c) Cowal Transport Forum - 4th October 2017 (for noting) 
The minute of the Cowal Transport Forum held on 4th October 2017 was noted.

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3a



(d) Forward Dunoon and Cowal - 25th October 2017 (for noting) 
The minute of the Forward Dunoon and Cowal meeting held on 25th October 2017 
was noted.

4. SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORTS 

(a) Dunoon Grammar School 
The Head Teacher of Dunoon Grammar School took the Committee through a
progress update report on the schools achievements for the 2017 session.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Commended the work being done by the school.

Report by Head Teacher, Dunoon Grammar School dated 5 December 2017, 
submitted)

(b) Rothesay Academy 
Councillor Blair joined the meeting during the consideration of this item.

The Head Teacher of Rothesay Academy took the Committee through a progress 
update report on the school’s achievements in the 2017 session.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Commended the work being done by the school.

(Ref: Report by Head Teacher of Rothesay Academy dated 5th December 2017, 
submitted)

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from the public.

Councillors Good and Anderson having declared a non-financial interest at the start of the 
meeting took no part in the discussion of the following  item.

6. DUNOON BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) 

The Committee gave consideration to a verbal update on the outcome of a report that was 
presented and the recommendations within, agreed at the Council meeting of the 30 
November .

Decision
The Committee noted the verbal update.

(Ref: Verbal update by Bute and Cowal Development Officer, dated 5 December 2017, 
submitted.)

Page 6



Councillor Blair declared a non-financial interest in the following item due to being a 
member of the Cowal Fiddle orchestra.

7. PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing information on Supporting 
Communities Fund – Participatory Budgeting Pilot Approach 2018/2019.

Decision:
The Committee noted the role of the Area Committee in the Participatory Budget approach 
to distributing the Supporting Communities Fund.

(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager, dated 5 December 2017, submitted.)

8. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORTING FQ2 2017/18 

The Committee considered the Area Scorecard for financial quarters 1 and 2 of 2017-
2018.
 
Decision 
The Committee:- 
1. Noted the performance presented on the scorecard.
2. Noted work is ongoing to embed the new reporting process going forward; and
4. Agreed to provide any feedback on suggested improvements/additions to the 
scorecard, this would be discussed at the next scheduled Business Day. 

(Ref: Report by Performance and Improvement Officer dated 5th December 2017, 
submitted).

9. DUNOON CONSERVATION AREA REGENERATION SCHEME (CARS) 
GOVERNANCE 

The Committee gave consideration to a report seeking approval of the proposed 
governance arrangements for Dunoon CARS 2017-2022.

Decision
The Area Committee agreed to approve the governance arrangements detailed in the 
report.

(Ref: Report by Dunoon CARS Officer, dated 5 December 2017, submitted.)

10. CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS 

A report setting out the proposed method for distribution of the charities and trust funds in 
the Bute and Cowal Area was considered.

Decision 
1. The Committee agreed the distribution of the Charities and Trust Funds as outlined  

in the report; and
2. Noted the change in governance arrangements for two funds which will now be 

disbursed to Live Argyll. 

(Ref: Report by Finance Manager dated 5th December 2017, submitted).

Page 7



11. NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT - KIRN PRIMARY SCHOOL 
AND DUNOON PRIMARY SCHOOL 

A report providing the Committee with progress on the Council’s Schools Redevelopment 
Project in partnership with hubNorth Scotland Ltd (hubNorth) to build a new primary 
school in Kirn and the refurbishment/part new build of Dunoon Primary School, was 
considered. 

Mr Casey gave a presentation to the Committee on the progress with both Kirn and 
Dunoon Primary Schools. 

Decision 
The Committee:

1. noted the contents of the report and presentation; 
2. thanked Mr Casey and his Team for all their hard work with these projects; and
3. Noted that concerns raised around the consultation process should be raised with 

the Head of Service for Education.

(Ref: Report by School Redevelopment Project Manager dated 5th December 2017, 
submitted).

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the grounds that it 
was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 8&9 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

E1 12. DISCOVERY CENTRE GRANT RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee gave consideration to a report seeking approval of a grant award to Visit 
Scotland in relation to the repair of their property, the winter gardens discovery centre, 
Rothesay.

Decision:
The Area Committee:

1. Agreed the recommendation at 2.1 of the report; and
2. Noted that concerns raised be reported to Historic Scotland.

(Ref: Report by Senior Development Officer, dated 5 December 2017, submitted.)

E1 13. CHORD - QUEENS HALL, DUNOON - COMMERCIAL UPDATE 

A report providing the Committee with an update on the commercial position of the project 
was considered. 

Decision 
The Committee agreed the recommendations at 2.1 and 2.2 of the report. 

(Ref: Report by CHORD Programme Manager dated 5th December 2017, submitted).

Page 8



14. WORKPLAN 

The Committee considered the Bute and Cowal Workplan for December. 

Decision 
The Committee:

1. Noted the Bute and Cowal Workplan; and
2. Requested that the Transformation Project Manager be invited to the next Bute and 

Cowal Business Day in respect of providing an update on Public Conveniences.

(Ref: Bute and Cowal Workplan dated 5th December 2017, submitted). 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



MINUTES of MEETING of COWAL TRANSPORT FORUM held in the TIMBER PIER 
BUILDING, DUNOON 

on WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2017 

Present: Councillor Alan Reid (Chair)
Councillor Jim Anderson                Councillor Bobby Good (representing WMC)
Councillor Audrey Forrest               

Attending: Melissa Stewart, Argyll and Bute Council 
Douglas Blades, Argyll and Bute Council 
Archie Reid, Strachur Community Council 
Iain McInnes, Lochgoil Community Council 
Gordon Ross, Western Ferries 
Alistair McLundie, Western Ferries 
Iain MacNaughton, Sandbank Community Council 
Jim Wilson, Hunter’s Quay Community Council 
Graham Revill, Kilmun Community Council 

  Lee McDowell, Argyll Ferries
George Fiddes, Transport Scotland 
Kevin McIntosh, Argyll and Bute Council
Fulton McInnes, Hunter’s Quay Community Council
PC Alex Burton, Police Scotland
Cathy Morrison, South Cowal Community Council
Jean Stevenson, Hunter’s Quay resident
Ian Stevenson, Hu
[...]
MUNITIES FUND 2018/19

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report recommends projects to be put forward to a public vote for the 
award of the Supporting Communities Fund in Bute and Cowal.

1.2 This process is part of the Councils decision to undertake a pilot project with 
the Supporting Communities Fund and trial a Participatory Budgeting (PB) 
approach to distributing the funds.

1.3 Voting is expected to take place from 3rd to 30th April and a plan to engage 
and promote this to all citizens in the administrative area is attached for 
consideration. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Area Committee agrees the 27 projects, listed in table 1, progress to the 
public vote.

2.2 Area Committee considers and provides any further suggestions to the 
proposed plan for engagement and promotion of voting.

 

3.0 DETAILS

3.1 It was agreed by Council on 27 September 2017 that the Supporting 
Communities Fund be distributed via a PB approach for 2018/19 as a pilot.  
Recommendations from the pilot will support the Council’s considerations of 
how it could best implement the Scottish Government target of 1% of budget 
distributed through PB methods by 2020.

3.2 Area Committee considered the outline approach to the pilot project at their 
meeting in December. 

3.3 A website for project ideas was open from 13 November to 22 December 
2017.  45 ideas were shared on this for Bute and Cowal.  Some of these 
ideas developed to applications to the fund.  An evaluation of the ideas site 
will form part of the overall evaluation of the pilot.

3.4 38 eligible applications were received in Bute and Cowal. The process of 
scoring of applications against criteria remains the same as in previous years 
of the fund.  27 projects are recommended to go forward to public vote, see 
Table 1.

Page 27 Agenda Item 5



3.5 It was agreed at Council on 27 September that in 2018/19 successful 
applicants, via public vote, can receive full funding of project up to maximum 
of £2,500.

3.6 The Supporting Communities
[...]
ND COWAL AREA 
COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES    6 MARCH 2018

AREA SCORECARD FQ3 2017-18

1 Background

1.1 This paper presents the Area Report and Scorecard for Financial Quarter 3 2017-
18 (October-December 2017). 

1.2 The Report and supporting Scorecard incorporate the requested developments 
and performance measures. Some measures are presented for the first time this 
financial year and as a result full commentary may not be available for FQ3 but 
this will be built upon going forward. Additional measures that provide further 
information on Council performance regarding Waste and Community Councils 
respectively have also been included.

1.3 Two options of the Bute and Cowal Scorecard are presented for discussion and 
decision. A decision is requested as to whether a Scorecard is required at Area 
Committee meetings, and if so which option. (Appendix 3) 

 Option 1 provides the headline information
 Option 2 includes graph information

Going forward if a Scorecard is to be presented at Area Committee meetings then 
this style of Scorecard will be the only option available in Pyramid. However, both 
options are currently available in Pyramid. From here each performance indicator 
can be viewed and drilled down for further information if required.

1.4 A short key to symbols / layout is attached. (Appendix 1).

2 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee notes the performance presented on 
the Scorecard and supporting commentary where available. 

2.2 The Area Committee are asked to consider and decide if a Scorecard is to be 
presented at Area Committee meetings, and if so Option 1 or Option 2.

2.3 The Area Committee are asked to consider and decide whether Scorecard Option 
1 or 2 is preferred when accessing Pyramid.

Page 39 Agenda Item 6



2

2.4 The Area Committee are asked to note that work is ongoing and to respond to 
Sonya Thomas with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of the 
Report and Scorecard.

Douglas Hendr
[...]
esday 28th May 
2019

Tuesday 4th June 2019 Timber Pier Building, 
Dunoon

10.00am

Call Out Email Front Sheet Agenda 
Issue

Full Pack Agenda 
Issue

CPG Venue Start
time

Tuesday 26th June 
2018

Tuesday 17th July 
2018

Tuesday 7th August 
2018

Tuesday 14th August 
2018

Timber Pier Building, 
Dunoon

10:00am

Tuesday 18th

September 2018
Tuesday 9th October 

2018
Tuesday 30th October 

2018
Tuesday 6th November 

2018
Eaglesham House, 

Rothesay
10:00am

Tuesday 18th

December 2018
Tuesday 8th January 

2019
Tuesday 29th January 

2019
Tuesday 5th February 

2019
Timber Pier Building, 

Dunoon
10:00am

Tuesday 19th March 
2019

Tuesday 9th April 2019 Tuesday 30th April 
2019

Tuesday 7th May 2019 Eaglesham House, 
Rothesay

10.00am

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL    BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES
DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE   6 MARCH 2018

COWAL LAND ISSUE TILHILL FORESTRY – EXTRACTION OF TIMBER  AT 
AUCHENLOCHAN – KCFC – FYNE HOMES -  USE OF COUNCIL ACCESS ROAD 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Bute and Cowal 
Area Committee members on ongoing discussions between the Council, 
Kilfinan Community Forest Company and Tilhill Forestry in relation to their 
use of a Council owned road for their forestry activities. This note also 
advises on the proposal for housing from Fyne Homes in regard to the 
Council owned site adjacent to Tighnabruaich Primary School and which is 
accessed along the Council owned road which feeds onto the A8003.

              RECOMMENDATIONS

1.2 It is recommended that the Area Committee notes the content of the report.

Page 63 Agenda Item 10



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL    BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES  
DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 6 MARCH 2018

COWAL LAND ISSUE TILHILL FORESTRY – EXTRACTION OF TIMBER  AT 
AUCHENLOCHAN – KCFC – FYNE HOMES -  USE OF COUNCIL ACCESS ROAD 

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Bute and Cowal 
Area Committee members on ongoing discussions between the Council, 
Kilfinan Community Forest Company and Tilhill Forestry in relation to their 
use of a Council owned road for their forestry activities. This note also 
advises on the proposal for housing from Fyne Homes in regard to the 
Council owned site adjacent to Tighnabruaich Primary School and which is 
accessed along the Council owned road which feeds onto the A8003.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee notes the content of the report.

4. DETAIL

          Tilhill

4.1 Tilhill is a forestry management, timber harvesting and marketing company who 
have been commissioned by a landowner at Auchenlochan to fell plantations 
and extract timber.

4.2 In order to facilitate the extraction of the timber from the site they currently 
utilise an existing forestry track off the Auchenlochan Back Road that feeds 
onto the U33. This is subject to a Timber Management Plan (TMP), attached 
at Appendix 1 hereof. As an alternative to that they previously requested 
rights to use a Council owned access road which feeds onto the A8003.

4.3 Discussions took place with Tilhill as agents of the landowner and an 
agreement in principle was reached with Tilhill, subject to recommendation 
by them to their client, in relation to the use of the Council owned access 
road on 18 September 2017 for a 20-year period (244280 tonnes) contingent 
on a proposed commercial position that Tilhill advised they wished to 
recommend to their client.

           Benchmarking and advice on the commercial position was taken by the 
Council from the Forestry Commission in relation to this matter and it is 
considered an acceptable market value for using the access route was set 
out at that time.

Page 64



4.4 Subsequent to the agreed position that Tilhill stated they would recommend to 
their client, no further communication was received from Tillhil
[...]
t in a sustainable fashion, in 
accordance with regional and national forest strategy. 

Prepared by ATTG / Council. 

Date: 9TH December 2013 

Name ATTG: Kirsty Robb, Regional Project Officer 

Name A&BC : Callum Robertson, Roads Performance Manager
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Bute and Cowal Area Committee

Development and Infrastructure 
Services

6 March 2018

QUEENS HALL COMMERCIAL UPDATE

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. This report provides the Area Committee with an update on the commercial 

position of the project (programme and cost), setting out: the issues that have 
affected the project; their forecast impact upon the project programme and 
budget; and what measures are available to address them going forward.

2. RECOMMENDATION
Bute and Cowal Area Committee is asked to:

2.1. Note the current commercial position of the project.
2.2. Note that the Project Manager will provide a project update to subsequent Area 

Committee meetings through to the completion of the works.

Page 71 Agenda Item 11a



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Bute and Cowal Area Committee

Development and Infrastructure 
Services

6 March 2018

QUEENS HALL COMMERCIAL UPDATE 

3.0 INTRODUCTION
3.1. The Queens Hall refurbishment and public realm enhancements are a key 

component of the Council’s ambitious and forward-looking programme to assist 
regeneration and economic development in five of its waterfront towns - 
Campbeltown, Helensburgh, Oban, Rothesay and Dunoon.

3.2. The Capital Plan Allowance for the project, as approved in February 2016 is 
£11,521,000. This allowance is to cover the costs associated with the three key 
workstreams associated with the delivery of the project:

 A&BC Managed Costs (e.g. professional fees, land acquisition, statutory 
consents, utilities etc.)

 Principal Construction Costs i.e. monies due to McLaughlin and Harvey 
Ltd under the contract for the delivery of the physical works and 

 Furniture Fittings & E
[...]
ces 
Sharon 
MacDonald

Bi-Annual
Grants – March
Monitoring - September 

6 March 2018 Area Scorecard HRIOD
Jane Fowler

Quarterly Report on content 
of scorecard

6 March 2018 Queens Hall John Gordon Quarterly
6 March 2018 Rothesay Pavilion Peter MacDonald Quarterly
6 March 2018 Rothesay to 

Wemyss Bay Ferry 
Issues

Stewart Clark One off

6 March 2018 Bute and Cowal 
Area Committee 
Dates

Shirley MacLeod Annually

6 March 2018 Rothesay 
Townscape 
Heritage 
Governance

Lorna Pearce One off

6 March 2018 Tilhill Forestry David Logan One off
6 March 2018 Roads and 

Amenity Services 
Update

Jim Smith TBA

Future Items
June Primary School 

Reports
Education
Area Education 
Officers

Annual

P
age 103

A
genda Item

 14



Bute and Cowal Workplan 2017-18

Committee Date Report Description Lead Service and 
contact officer

Regularity of 
occurrence/consideration

Date for Reports to 
Committee 
Services

Additional 
Comment

Windfarm Trusts Annual – usually June Annual report on 
disbursement of 
funds

Dunoon Primary Mike Casey TBA

Business Day Public 
Conveniences

One Off D&I Mark Calder

Business Day Community Cllrs/ 
Community Trusts 
to be invited to 
Business Day

One Off to identify 
synergies/ways to 
work better to reduce 
duplication/enhance 
community 
output/gains

Business Day Police Scotland 
Invitation

B&C Area Chair One Off

P
age 104


	Agenda
	3a Bute and Cowal Area Committee 5th December 2017
	Minutes

	3b Cowal Transport Forum 6th December 2017 (for noting)
	Minutes

	3c Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 6th February 2018 (for noting)
	5 SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND
	6 PERFORMANCE REVIEW - AREA SCORECARD
	Performance Keys To Scorecard and Report For ACs
	B&C FQ3 2017-18
	B&CScorecard - FQ3 1718 - 6 March 2017

	7 ROTHESAY TO WEMYSS BAY FERRY ISSUES
	9 BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE DATES 2018/19
	10 TILHILL FORESTRY - EXTRACTION OF TIMBER  AT AUCHENLOCHAN - KCFC - FYNE HOMES -  USE OF COUNCIL ACCESS ROAD
	11a Queens Hall Update Report
	11b Queens Hall Appendix Information
	CHORD Appendix B

	12 ROTHESAY PAVILION PROGRESS REPORT
	13 ROTHESAY TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE GOVERNANCE
	Appendix 2

	14 AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in 
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY 

on TUESDAY, 6 MARCH 2018 

Present:                              Councillor Bobby Good (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Audrey Forrest

Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Len Scoullar

Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager
Stuart McLean, Area Committee Manager
Sharon MacDonald, Community Development Officer
David Logan, Special Projects and Quality Improvement Officer
Lorna Pearce, Senior Development Officer
John Gordon, Programme Manager, CHORD
Peter MacDonald, Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager
Inspector Duncan MacLean, Police Scotland
Lyndis Davidson, Network and Standards Manager (via Lync)

At the commencement of the meeting the Chair of the Bute and Cowal Area 
Committee commended Argyll and Bute Council’s staff on their level of work in order 
to keep the roads clear during the recent inclement weather conditions.

1. APOLOGIES 

No apologies for absence were intimated.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Reid declared a non-financial interest in relation to Supporting 
Communities Fund which was dealt with at item 5, Section 6 (Kirn Gala and 
Blairmore Village Trust) of this minute, citing he was a member of these groups. 

Councillor Anderson declared a non-financial interest in relation to Supporting 
Communities Fund which was dealt with at item 5, Section 6 (Kirn Gala) of this 
minute, citing he was a member of this group. 

Councillor Blair declared a non-financial interest in relation to Supporting 
Communities Fund which was dealt with at item 5, Section 6 (Cowal Community 
Orchestra and Cowal Fiddle Workshop) of this minute, citing he was a member of 
these groups. 

Councillor Findlay declared a non-financial interest in relation to Supporting 
Communities Fund which was dealt with at item 5, Section 6 (Bute Scouts) of this 
minute, citing he was a member of this group. 



Councillor Scoullar declared a non-financial interest in relation to Tilhill Forestry – 
Extraction of Timber at Auchenlochan – KCFC – Fyne Homes – Use of Council 
Access Road which was dealt with at item 10 of this minute, citing he was appointed 
by Argyll and Bute Council to sit on the board for Fyne Homes.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee 5th December 2017 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on the 5th 
December 2017 was approved as a correct record.

(b) Cowal Transport Forum 6th December 2017 (for noting) 
The minute of the  Cowal Transport Forum meeting held on 6th December 
2017 was noted.

(c) Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 6th February 2018 (for 
noting) 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group held on 6th 
February 2018 was noted.

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to take items 7, 8 and 10 of the agenda 
together to facilitate an officer attending by Lync.

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

Inspector Duncan MacLean, Police Scotland introduced himself to the Committee 
and intimated that he looked forward to working with the Members of the Bute and 
Cowal Area Committee in the future.

Having declared a non-financial interest Councillors Anderson, Blair, Findlay and 
Reid left the room and took no part in the discussion of the  following  item.

5. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 

The Committee gave consideration to a report recommending the projects that are to 
be put forward for a public vote for the award of the Supporting Communities Fund in 
Bute and Cowal for 2018/2019.

Decision:
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. agreed the recommendation at 2.1 and 2.2 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager, dated 6 March 2018, submitted.)

Councillors Anderson, Blair, Findlay and Reid returned to the meeting.



6. PERFORMANCE REVIEW - AREA SCORECARD 

The Committee considered the Area Scorecard for financial quarters 3 of 2017-2018.

Decision
The Committee:-

1. Noted the performance presented on the scorecard.
2. considered and decided on option 1 Scorecard to be presented at Area 

Committee meetings.
3. considered and decided on Option 2 when accessing Pyramid and;
4. noted that work is ongoing and to respond to the Performance Management 

and Improvement Officer with requests or comments regarding the layout and 
format of the Report and Scorecard.

 
 (Ref: Report by Performance and Improvement Officer dated 6th March 2018, 
submitted).

7. ROTHESAY TO WEMYSS BAY FERRY ISSUES 

Members considered a briefing note that provided information on the passenger lifts 
at Rothesay Pier.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the briefing paper and;
2. Agreed a press release highlighting the works being carried out by the Council  

to ensure continuity of service should be released by the Area Committee.

(Ref: Briefing note by Marine Operations Manager dated 6th March 2018, submitted)

8. ROADS AND AMENITY SERVICES UPDATE 

A report was not submitted and a verbal update was not provided. The Head of 
Roads and Amenity services had intimated prior to the meeting that individual points 
or questions that Members have should be raised through the Councillor’s case book 
system.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted their unanimous disappointment at the lack of report and officer 
representation and;

2. Requested that an officer be available via Lync for each meeting of the Bute 
and Cowal Area Committee where matters relating to the service are included 
on the agenda.

       10. TILHILL FORESTRY - EXTRACTION OF TIMBER  AT AUCHENLOCHAN -  
KCFC -       FYNE HOMES -  USE OF COUNCIL ACCESS ROAD 

The Committee Considered a report that provided an update on the on-going 
discussions between the Council, Kilfinan Community Forest Company and Tilhill 
Forestry in relation to their use of a Council owned road for their forestry  activities. 



The report also advises on the proposal for housing from Fyne Homes in regard to 
the Council owned site adjacent to Tighnabruaich Primary School and which is 
accessed along the Council owned road which feeds onto the A8003.

The Committee, the Networks and Standard Manager and the Special Projects and 
Quality Improvement Manager held a robust conversation around a number of points 
raised by Elected Members and contained within the report. The committee agreed 
that a further discussion on matters relating to this issue which include commercially 
sensitive information would be held during the private session of the Area Committee 
meeting.

9.   9.    BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE DATES 2018/19 

The Committee considered a report which outlines scheduled meetings in the Bute 
and Cowal area from August 2018 to July 2019.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed the recommendation at 2.1 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Area Committee Manager dated 6th March 2018, submitted)

11. 11.     QUEENS HALL UPDATE 

(a) Queens Hall Update Report 
The Committee considered a report and presentation on the commercial
position of the project (programme and cost), setting out: the issues that 
have
affected the project; their forecast impact upon the project programme and
budget; and what measures are available to address them going forward.

Decision 
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and; 
2. Noted the recommendations at 2.1 and 2.2 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report and presentation by CHORD Programme Manager dated 6th 
March 2018, submitted)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 8 & 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973.



E1 (b) Queens Hall Appendix Information 
The Committee considered an appendix report on the capital cost 
breakdown of the project.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the appendix.

(Appendix by CHORD Programme Manager dated 6th March 2018, 
submitted)

E1   10.10. TILHILL FORESTRY - EXTRACTION OF TIMBER  AT AUCHENLOCHAN -  
KCFC - FYNE HOMES -  USE OF COUNCIL ACCESS ROAD 

Following the earlier discussion in regards Tilhill Forestry- Extraction of timber at 
Auchenlochan- KCFC-Fyne Homes- Use of Council Access Road, members 
returned to this item to discuss matters of commercial sensitivity relating to the issue.

Motion

That a special meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee be called as soon as 
possible to further discuss the totality of issues relating to the matter, and that the 
fullest possible report be provided to that meeting in respect of the Timber Transport 
Management Plan and the future use of the Council owned road for forestry 
operations.

Proposer Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Seconder Councillor Reid

Decision
The Committee:
1. Noted the contents of the report
2. Agreed to call a Special Area Committee Meeting 
3. Requested a map of the area concerned be submitted and;
4. Requested representation from Roads and Amenity Services at the meeting.

(Ref: Report by Special Projects and Quality Improvement Manager dated 6th March 
2018, submitted)

E112. 12.    ROTHESAY PAVILION PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee considered a progress update report on the Rothesay Pavilion 
Adaptive Restoration and Extension Works project.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report
2. Noted the recommendations at 2.1 and 2.2 of the submitted report 
3. Requested a regular update paper and officer representation be brought to 

Area Committee for the duration of the project and;
4. Requested a representative of the Rothesay Pavilion Charity be invited to the 

next Bute and Cowal Business Day.



(Ref: Report by Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager dated 6th March 2018, 
submitted)

E113. 13.     ROTHESAY TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE GOVERNANCE 

The Committee considered a report on the governance arrangements for Rothesay 
Townscape Heritage (TH).

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed the recommendation at 2.0 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Senior Development Officer dated 6th March 2018, submitted)

14. 14.    AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

The Committee considered the Bute and Cowal Workplan for March.

Decision
The Committee noted the Bute and Cowal Workplan.

 (Ref: Bute and Cowal Workplan dated 6th March 2018, submitted).


